

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/16/2019 10:06 AM
No. 52231-4-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

DERRICK LYONS,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES iii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT10

 A. THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN THE JURY’S VERDICT THAT LYONS COMMITTED THE CRIMES OF BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, ATTEMPTED THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, AND ATTEMPTED THEFT OF A MOTOR VEHICLE, EITHER AS A PRINCIPAL OR AN ACCOMPLICE10

 1. Standard Of Review11

 2. The State Proved, As It Is Required To, Each Element Of Count I: Burglary In The Second Degree, Count II: Attempted Theft In The First Degree, And Count III: Attempted Theft Of A Motor Vehicle.....11

 B. THE DEPUTY PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT PROSECUTORIAL ERROR DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT BY ARGUING FACTS NOT IN EVIDENCE.....20

 1. Standard Of Review21

 2. The Deputy Prosecutor’s Comments During Closing Arguments Were Permissible, As The Arguments Made Reasonable Inferences From The Evidence Admitted21

 C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ADMITTED THE BOLT CUTTERS26

 1. Standard Of Review26

2.	The Trial Court's Admission Of The Bolt Cutters Was Not An Abuse Of Its Discretion	27
3.	Any Error In Admitting The Bolt Cutters Was Harmless	29
D.	LYONS RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM HIS ATTORNEY THROUGHOUT THE TRIAL PROCEEDINGS	31
1.	Standard Of Review	32
2.	Lyons' Attorney Was Not Ineffective During His Representation Of Lyons Throughout The Jury Trial	32
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

In re Pers. Restraint of Glassman, 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)25

State v. Belgrade, 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988)21

State v. Bourgeois, 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....27, 30

State v. Brown, 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997), *cert. denied*, 523 U.S. 1007(1998)22

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 12

State v. Colquitt, 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006). 11

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)12

State v. Dreewes, Supreme Court No. 95571-9, Slip. Op. at 12 (Jan. 10, 2019)..... 19

State v. Finch, 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999)26

State v. Fisher, 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....20

State v. Goodman, 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004) 11

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....12

State v. Gregory, 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....22, 23

State v. Hilton, 164 Wn. App. 81, 261 P.3d 683 (2011)27

State v. Hoffman, 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991) 19

State v. Horton, 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....33

State v. Hughes, 118 Wn. App. 713, 77 P.3d 681 (2003)22

State v. Ish, 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010)21

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 128 Wn.2d 431, 909 P.2d 293 (1996)	26
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 176 Wn. App. 936, 949, 309 P.3d 776 (2013)	19
<i>State v. Kwan Fai Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986)	22
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 156 Wn. App. 230, 233 P.3d 891 (2010)	23
<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 155 Wn. App. 829, 230 P.3d 245 (2010).....	20
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	32
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006)	22
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011)	22
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997)	12
<i>State v. Nava</i> , 177 Wn. App. 272, 290, 311 P.3d 83 (2013)	27
<i>State v. Olinger</i> , 130 Wn. App. 22, 121 P.3d 724 (2005)	12
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995)	28
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	32, 33
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 146 Wn.2d 260, 45 P.3d 541 (2002).....	26, 33
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)	22
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	11, 17
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981)	30
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	28, 30
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 152 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	22

Other State Cases

Commonwealth v. Tedford, 598 Pa. 639, 960 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2008) 20-21

State v. Fauci, 282 Conn. 23, 917 A.2d 978 (2007)20

State v. Leutschaft, 759 N.W.2d 414 (Minn. App. 2009), *review denied*, 2009 Minn. LEXIS 196 (Minn., Mar. 17, 2009)20

Federal Cases

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)11

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984)32, 33

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.28.020(1)13, 15, 17

RCW 9A.52.03012, 17

RCW 9A.56.010(21)(c)13

RCW 9A.56.02013, 15, 17

RCW 9A.56.030(1)13, 17

RCW 9A.56.06515, 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV, § 111

Other Rules or Authorities

ER 40128

ER 403.....28

WPIC 10.51 18

WPIC 60.04 13

WPIC 70.02 15

WPIC 70.26 16

WPIC 100.0214, 16

American Bar Association Resolution 100B (Adopted Aug. 9-10, 2010).....20

National District Attorneys Association, Resolution Urging Courts to Use “Error” Instead of “Prosecutorial Misconduct” (Approved April 10, 2010).....20
